

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**No. 12-1100 and consolidated cases**

**WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

**Respondent.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULE OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
INTERVENORS-RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT OF EPA**

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS

MARTHA COAKLEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRACY TRIPLETT  
CAROL IANCU  
Assistant Attorneys General

MELISSA HOFFER  
Assistant Attorney General, Chief  
Environmental Protection Division  
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 963-2431

[tracy.triplett@state.ma.us](mailto:tracy.triplett@state.ma.us)

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SALLY MAGNANI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JANILL RICHARDS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN L. DURBIN  
Deputy Attorney General  
1300 I Street, P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
(916) 324-5474

[susan.durbin@doj.ca.gov](mailto:susan.durbin@doj.ca.gov)

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Pages)*

FOR THE STATE OF  
CONNECTICUT

GEORGE JEPSEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Kimberly P. Massicotte  
Matthew I. Levine  
Assistant Attorneys General  
55 Elm Street  
P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06106  
(860) 808-5250

FOR THE STATE OF  
ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Matthew J. Dunn  
Gerald T. Karr  
James P. Gignac  
Assistant Attorneys General  
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 814-0660

FOR THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Valerie M. Satterfield  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
102 West Water Street, 3rd Floor  
Dover, DE 19904  
(302) 739-4636

FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

THOMAS J. MILLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David R. Sheridan  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environmental Law Division  
Lucas State Office Building  
321 E. 12th Street, Ground Floor  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
(515) 281-5351

FOR THE STATE OF MAINE

JANET T. MILLS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Gerald D. Reid  
Assistant Attorney General  
Chief, Natural Resources Division  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8545

FOR THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

BY ITS COMMISSIONER OF THE OF  
THE MINNESOTA POLLUTION  
CONTROL AGENCY

LORI SWANSON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Max Kieley

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I.    Mercury Harms Public Health and the Environment. ....	2
II.   EGU Mercury Emissions Cross State Borders, Creating a National Problem. ....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    EPA had Ample Basis for Its Determination that Regulation of EGUs Under §112 is Appropriate and Necessary. ....	8
A.   The record amply supports EPA’s conclusion that EGUs are a major source of harmful mercury, warranting regulation under §112. ....	8
B.   EPA reasonably determined that mercury exposure has serious and long-term health effects, making regulation of EGUs “appropriate and necessary.” .....	10
C.   EPA properly considered the cumulative effects of mercury when studying the health and environmental hazards caused by EGU mercury emissions. ....	11

**Table of Contents – Continued**

*Page*

II. MACT Standards under §112(d) Are Required for EGUs.....	12
III. EPA Reasonably Declined to Issue a Blanket One-Year Compliance Extension to Public Power Authorities. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7) .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Coalition of Battery Recyclers Association v. EPA</i> , 604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 - 1387 (2012)	
33 U.S.C. §1313(d)(1)(A).....	5
33 U.S.C. §1313(d)(1)(C) .....	5
Clean Air Act. 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q (2012)	
* 42 U.S.C. § 7412 (§112).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. §7412(a)(8).....	1
42 U.S.C. §7412(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. §7412(d) (§112(d)).....	7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(3) .....	6
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A) (§112(n)(1)(A)) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 7412(i)(3) (§112(i)(3)) .....	13

**Table of Authorities – Continued***Page***Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. 130.2(f)-(i) .....5

**Federal Register**

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) ..... 10, 11

69 Fed. Reg. 10,512 (Mar. 5, 2004).....13

75 Fed. Reg. 32,005 (June 4, 2010) .....13

\* 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) ..... 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14

\* 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) ..... 2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**EPA, *Memorandum: Emissions Overview: Hazardous Air Pollutants  
in Support of the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standard*, EPA-  
454/R-11-014 (Nov. 2011).....8EPA, *Technical Support Document: National-Scale Mercury Risk  
Assessment Supporting the Appropriate and Necessary Finding for  
Coal- and Oil-fired Electric Generating Units*, EPA-452/D-11-002  
(2011) .....3, 5
